

1 SC 417/2025 STATE Vs. KRISHNA ALIAS Kinna 195/2025
(Begum Pur)

19.03.2026

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sameer @ Daud present on bail.
Accused Krishan @ Kinna and Govinda @
Murlidhar are absent.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Rakesh Kumar for all accused
persons.

NBWs issued against accused Govinda received
unexecuted with the report that he is in Mandoli Jail.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused moved an
application for production warrant of accused Govinda @
Murlidhar stating that he is running in J/C in case e-FIR No.
80113979/2025 PS Vivek Vihar in Mandoli Jail.

**Let production warrant be issued for accused
Govinda @ Murlidhar for NDOH.**

NBWs issued against accused Krishna @ Kinna
received unexecuted with the report that he has been residing at
the given address as a tenant and he has left the address for an
unknown place. It appears from the record that he is deliberately
avoiding the court proceedings and hiding his presence to evade
the arrest. Therefore, it is necessary to take more coercive steps
to secure his appearance. Accordingly, **issue process u/s. 84
BNSS against accused Krishna @ Kinna for NDOH.**

Notice issued to surety of accused Krishna @ Kinna
received unserved with the report that he has left the given
address.

Perusal of the bail bond shows that surety has given an affidavit of his fresh address i.e. G-9/61, 2nd floor, Janta Flats near Mother Dairy Shop, Sector 15, Rohini, Delhi. **Let fresh notice be issued to surety at the aforesaid address** which is verified at the time of accepting bail bond.

Surety Laxmi of accused Govinda @ Murlidhar has not appeared despite service of notice.

Put up for FP on **28.05.2026**.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/19.03.2026